

SC97653

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF CRESTWOOD, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

AFFTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge, Division 1
17AC-CC00281

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

William Ray Price, Jr., #29142
Laura A. Bentele, #64727
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE, LLP
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314 621.5070
314 621.5065 (facsimile)
wprice@armstrongteasdale.com
lbentele@armstrongteasdale.com

James C. Hetlage, #38520
Brian J. Malone, #58823
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314 621.2939
314 621.6844 (facsimile)
jhetlage@lashlybaer.com
bmalone@lashlybaer.com

Attorneys for Appellants
City of Crestwood, Gregg Roby, and
Stefani Hoeing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement 9

Statement of Facts 11

Points Relied On 23

Argument 26

I. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that § 72.418, RSMo. is not a special law because it violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(30) in that its real effect is to apply only to cities in St. Louis County and their inhabitants in perpetuity and subject them to a different set of statutes than those governing similarly situated cities in other counties. 29

II. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that § 72.418, RSMo. is not a special law because it violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(21) in that it is a special law that regulates the affairs of Crestwood by preventing it from enforcing its ordinances in part of the City and by inhibiting its ability to provide or negotiate for fire protection services. 50

III. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that § 321.322.3 is not a special law because it violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(30) in that its real effect is to apply only to cities in St. Louis County and their inhabitants in perpetuity and subject them to a different set of statutes than those governing similarly situated cities in other counties. 54

IV. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that § 72.418 does not violate Mo. Const. art. X, § 11 because this statute produces a tax rate by a municipality in excess of \$1.00 on each hundred dollars of assessed valuation in a portion of the City because the annual payment mandated by § 72.418 exceeds \$1.00 per \$100 of assessed valuation without a two-third vote of the qualified electors, violating the clear purpose of art. X, § 11. 64

V. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that § 72.418 does not violate Mo. Const. art. I, § 10 because Appellants Roby and Hoeing are deprived of property without due process of law, in that their tax dollars are diverted to another political subdivision without an opportunity for them to voice their objections, block such transfer, or hold the elected officials receiving such funds accountable. 69

VI. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that the Affton Fire Protection District’s tax increases in 2012 and 2017 did not violate Mo. Const. art. X, §§ 16 and 22 because Roby and Hoeing suffer an increased tax burden without the ability to participate in such elections, in that a tax increase by the Affton Fire Protection District necessarily increases taxes on residents of Crestwood due to the operation of § 72.418. 74

VII. The trial court erred in granting judgment for Respondents, ruling that § 72.418 does not violate Mo. Const. art. X, §§ 16 and 21 because the statute mandates that the City of Crestwood undertake a new and increased level of activity by financing the operations of the Affton Fire Protection District in that the City is required to both pay for its own fire department and to subsidize fire protection services in an adjacent political subdivision without an appropriation from the General Assembly. 79

Conclusion 82

Certificate of Service 83

Certificate of Compliance 83

Appendix Attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alumax Foils, Inc. v. City of St. Louis, 939 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1997) 72

Arbor Inv. Co., LLC v. City of Hermann, 341 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. banc 2011) 67

Barber v. Jackson County Ethics Comm’n.,
935 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 37

Battlefield Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Springfield,
941 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1997) 48

Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist., 867 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. banc 1993) 75

Borron v. Farrenkopf, 5 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 37

Building Owners & Managers Ass’n. of Greater Kansas City v. City of Kansas City,
231 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) 67-68

City of Bridgeton v. Nw. Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
37 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) 75-76

City of DeSoto v. Nixon, 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016) *passim*

City of Hazelwood v. Peterson, 48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2001) 77-78

City of Kansas City v. Jordan, 174 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 71

City of Normandy v. Greitens, 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017) *passim*

City of St. Louis v. State, 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012) 30

City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P., 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) 30, 42

City of Town & Country v. St. Louis County, et al.,
657 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. banc 1983) 47

Ehlmann v. Nixon, 323 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. banc 2010) 67

Emerson Elec. Co. v. Marsh & McLennan Companies,
362 S.W.3d 7, 12 (Mo. banc 2012) 29, 49, 54, 64, 69, 74, 79

Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue, 447 U.S. 207 (1980) 72

Garden of Eden Drainage Dist. v. Bartlett Tr. Co., 50 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. 1932) 70

Greene County v. Pennel, 992 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) 36

Jefferson County Fire Prot. Districts Ass’n. v. Blunt,
205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) *passim*

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
783 S.W.2d 910, 912 (Mo. banc 1990) 71

Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist., 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991) 66, 76

Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County, 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2014) 70

Lopez v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 96 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 9

Matter of Missouri-Am. Water Co., 516 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. banc 2017) 11

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 71

McKaig v. Kansas City, 256 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. banc 1953) 31

Missouri Bankers Ass’n, Inc. v. St. Louis County,
448 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2014) 37

Mobil-Teria Catering Co., Inc. v. Spradling, 576 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. banc 1978) 72

O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood, 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993) 5, 42, 43

Purler-Cannon-Schulte, Inc. v. City of St. Charles,
146 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) 80

Rohrer v. Emmons, 289 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 75

School Dist. of Kansas City v. State, 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010) 66, 76

Seay v. Jones, 439 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 9, 10

South Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit,
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) 60

Stanley v. City of Independence,
995 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. banc 1999) 29, 49, 54, 64, 69, 74, 79

State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Rice, 853 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1993) 58

State ex rel. City of Ellisville v. St. Louis County Bd. of Election Comrs.,
877 S.W.2d 620 (Mo. banc 1994) 17

State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State,
311 S.W.3d 272, 274 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 29, 49, 54, 64, 69, 74, 79

State ex rel. Snip v. Thatch, 195 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1946) 15

State ex rel. White v. Timbrook’s Estate, 129 S.W. 1068 (Mo. App. 1910) 72

State v. Julow, 31 S.W. 781 (Mo. banc 1895) 30

Three Rivers Junior Coll. Dist. of Poplar Bluff v. Statler,
421 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1967) 66

Tillis v. City of Branson, 945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1997) 30, 31, 41

Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999) 45, 46, 62

Zweig v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist., 412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. banc 2013) 67, 75, 77

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, & COURT RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 70, 72

Mo. Const., art. I, § 10 69, 70

Mo. Const., art. III, § 40(21) *passim*

Mo. Const., art. III, § 40(30) *passim*

Mo. Const., art. III, § 42 18, 21, 41, 42, 61

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 9

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 8 17, 46

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 15 46

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 18(a) 13, 35, 40, 46

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 18(j) 13

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 18(k) 40

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 19 11, 46, 51

Mo. Const., art. X, § 11(b) 9, 65, 66, 68

Mo. Const., art. X, § 11(c) 65, 66, 68

Mo. Const., art. X § 16 9, 74, 76, 78, 79

Mo. Const., art. X § 21 9, 80

Mo. Const., art. X § 22 9, 74, 75

Mo. Const., art. X § 23 78

§ 1.100, RSMo. 58, 59, 60

§ 1.140, RSMo. 45, 63

§ 48.020, RSMo. 46

§ 67.280, RSMo. 51

§ 71.370, RSMo. 53

§ 71.860, RSMo. 15, 37

§ 72.080, RSMo. 15, 37, 39

§ 72.150, RSMo. 15, 37, 39

§ 72.220, RSMo. 15, 37

§ 72.400, RSMo. *passim*

§ 72.401, RSMo. *passim*

§ 72.403, RSMo. 44

§ 72.405, RSMo. 44

§ 72.407, RSMo. 44

§ 72.418, RSMo. *passim*

§ 72.420, RSMo. 15, 16, 17, 18, 37

§ 72.423, RSMo. 13

§ 72.430, RSMo. 13, 14, 15, 35, 38, 39, 45

§ 77.010, RSMo. 14

§ 77.700, RSMo. 40

§ 79.010, RSMo. 14

§ 79.450, RSMo. 51

§ 79.490, RSMo. 40

§ 85.012, RSMo. 53

§ 321.222, RSMo. 33

§ 321.228, RSMo. 52

§ 321.300, RSMo. 41

§ 321.322, RSMo. *passim*

§ 321.675, RSMo. (Supp. 1986)..... 77, 78

§ 490.700, RSMo. 11

§ 512.020, RSMo. 9

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13 22

Mo. R. Civ. P. 75.01 9

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.04 9

House Bill 58 & Senate Bill 210 (2005) 22

House Bill 167 (1985) 21, 22, 61

House Bills 307 & 336 (2013) 22

House Bill 446 (1995) 17, 18

House Bill 487 (1989) 15, 18

House Bill 511 (2015) 18

House Bill 861 (1986) 22

House Bills 1395 & 1448 (1990) 22

House Bills 1557 & 1489 (1996) 18

House Bill 1967 (2000) 18

Senate Bill 34 (1991) 21, 22, 61

Senate Bills 160 & 82 (1999) 18, 22

Senate Bill 256 (1993) 16, 18, 41, 42, 46

Senate Bill 402 (1991) 16, 18

Senate Bill 571 (1992) 18

Senate Bill 665 (2012) 18

Senate Bill 672 (2014) 22, 45

Senate Bill 735 (1996) 18

Senate Bill 809 (1998) 18

Charter of the City of Crestwood, § 2.1 51

Charter of the City of Crestwood, § 2.2 51

Art. II, § 2.080, St. Louis County Charter (1979) 40

St. Louis County Ordinance 14,628 14

St. Louis County Ordinance 17,623 14

St. Louis County Ordinance 19,527 14

2010 Census of the United States 11, 20, 21, 55

1980 Census of the Population, U.S. Department of Commerce 20

1970 Census of the Population, U.S. Department of Commerce 20

1991-1992 Official Manual of the State of Missouri 20

2001-2002 Official Manual of the State of Missouri 20

2017-2018 Official Manual of the State of Missouri 14, 20
